

No. 19-819

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR., PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN B. WELLS
Counsel of Record

*769 Robert Blvd.
Suite 201D
Slidell, LA 70458
johnlawesq@msn.com
985-641-1855*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	2
I... The Government’s Reliance on Judge Lourie’s concurrence in <i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , Strengthens the Need for <i>Certiorari</i>	2
II..This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Resolve an Important Point of Law Concerning the Applicability of the “Substantially Justified” Standard In Adjudicating Petitions for Attorneys Fees Under the Equal Access to Justice Act In Veterans Benefits Cases.	3
A. .The Court Below’s Interpretation of “Substantially Justified” Does Not Comport With the Intent of Congress.....	3
B. In Veterans Matters, the Court Below Should Interpret Statutes Liberally In Favor of the Veteran As Required By the Pro-Veteran Canon of Construction.	5
III. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Resolve an Important Point of Law and Judicial Conflict Narrowing the Definition of “Substantially Justified,” to	

Exclude Cases Where the Government
Was Clearly Wrong7

A. The VA Was Placed On Notice That
Their Position Was Not Substantially
Justified.7

B. The Failure of the *Haas* Court to Use
the Pro-Veteran Canon of Statutory
Construction Was Sufficient to Place
the VA On Notice That Their
Litigation Position Was Not
Substantially Justified.....9

C. The Clearly Erroneous *Haas* Decision
Does Not Sustain the VA Position as
Substantivally Justified.11

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 115 S.Ct. 552 (1994).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	6
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> 27 Vet.App. 313 (2015).....	8
<i>Haas v., Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	1,8
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205, (D.C.Cir.2000)	12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	4
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 561 U.S. 428 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	6
<i>Marcus v. Shalala</i> , 17 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir.1994)	12
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	4
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 1273 (1988)	1
<i>Pentax v. Robison</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed.Cir.1998)	10
<i>Parrott v. Shulkin</i> , 851 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	5,6
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	3
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1,2
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir.2004)	11
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965)	5

OTHER.

Convention on the Territorial Sea and
Contiguous Zone, [1958] 15 U.S.T. 1607,
T.I.A.S. No. 56395

Mueller, et. Al, National Research Centre for
Environmental Toxicology and the Queensland
Health Services (hereinafter NRCET) entitled
the *Examination of The Potential Exposure
of" Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel
to Polychlorinated Dihenzodioxins And
Polychlorinated Dibenzojimms Via Drinking
Water, (2002)5*

Pavlov et. al, *Present-Day State of Coral Reefs
of Nha Trang Bay (Southern Vietnam) and
Possible Reasons for the Disturbance of
Habitats of Scleractinian Coral7*

Eric Wolaski and Nguyen Huu Nhan entitled
*Oceanography of the Mekong River Estuary;
Chen, Signature of the Mekong River Plume
in the Western South China Sea Revealed by
Radium Isotopes7*
